Euro (“EuR”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Great Britain Pound (“GBP”). Foreign exchange exposures are kept to
an acceptable level.

166 BOUSTEAD hEAvy inDUSTriES cOrpOrATiOn BErhAD

notes to the financial statements

28.  Financial riSk manaGement oBjectiveS anD PolicieS (cont’D.)

(e)  Foreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional currencies
of the respective group companies are as follows:

 Deposits,
 cash
 and bank
 balances receivables Payables total
 rm’000 rm’000 rm’000 rm’000

at 31 December 2018

uSD 21 8 (36) (7)
EuR 312 4,390 (4,993) (291)
SGD – – (30) (30)

 333 4,398 (5,059) (328)

at 31 December 2017

uSD 27 29 (652) (596)
EuR 6,729 312 (10,121) (3,080)
SGD – – (694) (694)
GBP – – (143) (143)

 6,756 341 (11,610) (4,513)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the uSD, EuR, SGD and GBP exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s
entities, with all other variables held constant.

 Group
 Profit/(loss) net of tax

 2018  2017
  rm’000  rm’000

uSD/RM   - strengthened 5%  – (30)
   - weakened 5%   – 30
EuR/RM   - strengthened 5%  (15) (154)
   - weakened 5%   15 154
SGD/RM   - strengthened 5%  (1) (35)
   - weakened 5%   1 35
GBP/RM   - strengthened 5%  – (7)
   - weakened 5%   – 7

167ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTEs TO ThE fiNANciAL sTATEmENTs

29.  caPital manaGement

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital